
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Thursday, 20 April 2017 
7.00 pm, 
 
Committee room 3 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Timothy Andrew (Tel: 02083147916) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1 - 2 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 
 

3 - 10 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

4.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

5.   Beckenham Place Park 
 

15 - 28 

6.   Asset Management System and asset register update 
 

29 - 32 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

33 - 94 

8.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 20 April 2017.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 06 April 2017 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Sophie McGeevor  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor Paul Upex  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Title 
Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Contributor Chief Executive, Business and Committee Manager Item 1 

Class Part 1 (open) 20 April 2017 

 
1. Summary 

 
Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 27 March 2017, this report 
informs the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee.  
 

2. Purpose of the report 
 

To issue directions to the Select Committee regarding the election of their Chair and 
Vice Chair. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
 The Select Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Liam Curran as Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee 

  
(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor Mark Ingleby as Vice Chair of the Sustainable 

Development Select Committee 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 On 27 March 2017, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 

setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

4.2 The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is: 
 
Labour: 6 
 

5. Financial implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 
 

6. Legal implications 
 

6.1 Select Committees are obliged to act in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

Background papers 
 

Council AGM Agenda papers 27 March 2017 – available on the Council website  
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/  or on request from Kevin Flaherty, Business and 

 Committee Manager (0208 3149327) 
 

If you have any questions about the contents of this report, please contact Timothy 
Andrew, Scrutiny Manager (020 83147916) 

 
 
 
 

Page 2

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 8 March 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, 
Amanda De Ryk, James-J Walsh, Mark Ingleby, Pauline Morrison and Pat Raven 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Eva Stamirowski and Paul Upex 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Kplom Lotsu (SGM Capital 
Programmes), Simon Moss (Policy and Development Manager, Transport), Martin 
O'Brien (Asset Management Planning Manager), Mole Meade (Communication Workers 
Union) and Peter Meech (Communication Workers Union) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 24 January be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Councillor Handley circulated copies of a response from the Mayor of London to 
the letter from the Chairs of the Housing and Sustainable Development Select 
Committees arising from the joint meeting in October 2016. 
 
Kplom Lotsu (SGM Capital Programme Delivery) responded to questions from the 
Committee on the response from Mayor and Cabinet. The following key points 
were noted: 
 

 Decisions related to the renegotiation of the s106 brought about by the 
changes to the housing zone funding for the New Bermondsey project would 
be taken by the Strategic Planning Committee. 

 Housing zone agreements required schemes to provide 35% affordable 
housing, however they also took into account viability and the other burdens 
being placed on schemes. 

 In Lewisham the aspiration for the delivery of affordable housing in new 
developments was 50%. 

 In the Catford housing zone there were a number of burdens being placed on 
the scheme, including the proposed provision of a civic complex and a potential 
contribution to the relocation of the road. 

 There were different forms of affordable housing. The type of affordable 
housing chosen for a scheme would influence the amount of housing that could 
be provided.  

 
Resolved: to refer the Committee’s views to Mayor and Cabinet, as follows –  

 The Committee notes the Mayor of London's response to Select Committee 
Chairs and welcomes the stated ambition to provide 35
[...]
ategy for the post office was. 

 There were some areas of the UK that had very few post offices and there was 
limited access to post office services. 

 Crown post offices provided some DVLA and border agency services that 
could not be delivered from a franchised post office. Also, smaller post offices 
could not able to store parcels for ‘click and collect’ services. 

 The CWU would provide a list of services that would be lost in Lewisham if 
New Cross Gate and Sydenham post offices closed – as well as a list of the 
distances people might need to travel from Lewisham to access those services. 

 There was no legal requirement to provide a range of post office service in a 
local area. The Post Office Act stipulated that there had to be a post office 
within 1 mile of 99% of the population in an urban area and 3 miles in a rural 
area, but the Act did not specify what services should be provided. 

 The CWU was working with politicians from all parties to build support for the 
future of the Post Office. 

 
Resolved: that the Committee refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet, as follows- 

 The Committee notes the Council's decision in February 2017 to oppose the 
closure of New Cross crown post office and for the same reasons outlined in 
that decision the Committee opposes the closure of Sydenham crown post 
office. The Committee believes the loss of skilled jobs, skilled staff and the 
economic impact on the high street would be a serious blow to the local 
economy and to consumers. 

 

 The Committee asks that the Mayor write to the government minister 
responsible, and the Chief Executive of the Post Office, about the potential loss 
of Sydenham crown post office. 

 

 The Committee requests that Council officers be tasked with investigating how 
lease arrangements might be negotiated to retain the crown post office in 
Sydenham for the benefit of the local community. 

 

 The Chair of Committee intends to write to Jim Dowd about the potential 
closure Sydenham crown post office and asks that the Mayor do the same. 

Page 5



 
 
 

4 

 

 The Committee recommends that the Council should request further 
information from the Post Office about its strategy to preserve the full range of 
post office services for Lewisham residents. 

 
5. Sustainable energy 

 
Martin O’Brien (Asset Management Planning Manager) introduced the report. The 
following key points were noted: 
 

 The Home Energy Conservation Act required all local authorities in England to 
publish a report on their plans for energy efficiency.  The next report was due 
to be published by the end of March and responsibility for signing this off had 
been delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration.  

 There was an ambitious plan two years ago to create a sustainability 
consultancy. This had run up against legal, HR and logistical hurdles, which 
could not be overcome. Officers were still outward looking and continually 
explored opportunities for working with other boroughs. 

 Government programmes in this area had become increasingly limited. 

 Work was taking place to develop heat networks in the borough. 

 There was money from government to enable heat network projects to get 
started. A report on the technical and commercial viability of a heat network in 
the north of the borough would be completed in the next few months. 

 There was also work taking place to deliver carbon offset projects. The London 
Plan enabled developments that were unable to deliver carbon savings on site 
to do so by funding other projects in the borough. Officers had developed an 
evidence base around this work. 

 The Energy Company Obligation (ECO) on affordable warmth was the main 
way of funding fuel poverty and energy efficiency work in homes. From April 
10% of the funding would be delivered through local authority schemes. 

 Work on fuel poverty had been delivered since 2012 in spite of changing 
circumstances, including the loss of ded
[...]
ding had been cut – which limited the 
likelihood of this kind of project in the future. 

 Vulnerable households for fuel poverty work were identified via referrals from 
front line staff. 

 Communications about fuel poverty work were sent out on a rolling basis.  

 Carbon emissions had fallen considerably in the borough since 2012. Whilst 
the Council wanted to tell a positive story about the work it had carried out on 
carbon reduction, it could not wholly claim credit for the reduction. The 
economy and changes to the energy grid had substantially reduced carbon 
emissions. But, it was recognised that the Council could have a significant 
impact on delivering carbon reductions from housing stock. 

 ECO funded loft and cavity wall insulation and the installation of first time 
central heating. 

 
In the Committee’s discussions the following point was also noted: 
 

 Martin O’Brien and his team should be highly commended for their commitment 
to innovation and their ongoing efforts to explore new ways to deliver services. 

 The Committee requested a graphical representation of the energy savings 
that had been achieved over the past ten years. 

 
Resolved: to refer the Committee’s views to Mayor and Cabinet, as follows- 

 The Committee commends the work of officers in delivering the Council’s 
sustainable energy ambitions. The Committee believes that the Council should 
find ways to further publicise its good work in reducing carbon emissions. 

 

 The Committee recommends that the Mayor write to his counterparts in the 
London Boroughs of Bromley, Bexley, Croydon, Greenwich, Lambeth and 
Southwark to encourage them to work collaboratively with Lewisham in order to 
access the benefits of the energy company obligation affordable warmth 
scheme. 

 
6. Modern roads review update 

 
Simon Moss (Transport Policy and Development Manager) introduced the report. 
The following key points were noted: 
 

 The 20mph limit was being delivered in line with Lewisha
[...]
key points were also noted:  
 

 One of the main arguments for the scheme was the reduction in fatalities of 
children and vulnerable road users. 

 Members wanted further quality data about the impact of 20mph zones on air 
quality and on accidents. 

 It was hoped that cycle superhighway four would be extended into the north of 
the borough. 

 
Resolved: to note the report. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report and asked that the 
Committee put forward suggestions for the 2017-18 work programme. In the 
discussion that followed, these key points were noted: 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

7 

 The Committee should continue to receive quarterly updates on Catford but it 
would also agree a second interim report on the redevelopment. 

 Concerns were raised about decisions being made on Catford before options 
had been provided for scrutiny. 

 Waste, recycling and fly-tipping were areas of interest, an update would be 
added to the draft work plan in July. 

 Enforcement and noise nuisance were also of interest. 

 An update on the asset management system would be considered at the 
meeting in April. 

 
Resolved: to put forward the Committee’s suggestions for the work programme to 
the first meeting of the 2017/18 year. 
 

8. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Resolved: that the Committee’s views under items three, four and five be referred 
to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 3 

Class Part 1 (open) 20 April 2017 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal 
[...]
 its buildings 

is the aspiration to significantly increase the use of the park. Specifically, the 

project team sets out to triple use of the park by 2022. Primarily it is local people 

who will use the park, so re-connecting the communities of Bellingham, 

Downham, Whitefoot and Catford with the park, as well as welcoming visitors 

from Beckenham and Bromley, is key to achieving this aim.  

 
5.4  Engaging a much broader and larger audience to benefit from the park, it is 

important to recognise the breadth of appeal and opportunities it affords. In 

order to ensure the regeneration plans build on the full breadth of the parks 

potential, five themes have been developed:  

 

 Themes for the park’s regeneration:  

 Community 

 Heritage 

 Outdoor activity 

 Nature 

 Relaxation and play 

 

 

Page 17



 Sustainable Development Select Committee Report April 2017 

5.4.1 Community 

Following the restoration the park will become a hub for community life. The 

derelict gardener’s cottage will become a volunteering hub, from which a 

diverse volunteering programme will be run. The community garden will offer 

opportunities for many to get involved in growing in the park – groups such as 

Sydenham Gardens, and Guides and Scouts have already expressed an 

interest in using this resource. Early opportunities for involvement such as the 

recent tree planting have also attracted over a hundred volunteers with no 

affiliation to organised groups. 

 

In addition to volunteering, a programme of events will be run, delivered partly 

through the HLF programme and the community engagement officer (to be 

appointed as part of the project), but largely through partnerships the team is 

already building with other organisations who are keen to use the space for 

their community activities – activities as diverse as forest school, immersive 

theatre, geocaching, and outdoor cinema.  Markets will be held in the park 

periodically, and art exhibitions co
[...]
r engagement with 
councillors. 
 
Recommendation 24 
The Committee recommends that officers produce a 3-5 year plan outlining 
anticipated dates for key decisions relating to Catford. The Committee asks that this 
be made freely available and updated regularly. 
 
Recommendation 25 
The Committee recommends that, prior to each key decision, the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee has the opportunity to comment on and review plans 
as they progress. 
 
Recommendation 26 
The Committee believes that before each key decision is taken options should be 
considered for: safe cycling and pedestrian provision; the proposed scale of any 
intended development and; the future viability of the Broadway Theatre. 
 
Recommendation 27 
The Committee has concerns about the height density and massing of potential 
buildings in Catford and is keen to review any proposals before key decisions are 
made. 
 
Recommendation 28 
The Committee will closely follow the development of options for the realignment of 
the A205. The Committee intends to use its influence to encourage TfL to prioritise 
funding for the scheme.  
 
Recommendation 29 
The Committee believes that the safety of pedestrians and cyclists as well as the 
provision of segregated cycling lanes should be central to the consideration of all 
options for the realignment of the A205. 
 
Recommendation 30 
The Committee recommends that, in assessing options for the future of the A205, 
due regard should be given to the impact of air quality on public health. 

08 Feb-17 – 
(19-Apr-17) 

(14-Jun-17) 

P
age 92



 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017
	3 Declarations of interest
	5 Beckenham Place Park
	6 Asset Management System and asset register update
	7 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix F - key decision plan 200417
	Appendix G - Catford summary report 2016-17 200417




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 20 April 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Andre Bourne, Suzannah Clarke, Amanda De Ryk, Sophie McGeevor, 
Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh; 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Paul Upex 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Brenda Dacres, Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), 
Katharine Nidd (Commercial and Investment Delivery Manager) (LBL), Gavin Plaskitt 
(Programme Manager), Emma Talbot (Head of Planning) and Alison Taylor (Project 
Manager, Capital Programme Delivery) 
 
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) invited Committee members to confirm 

the outcome of the AGM on 27 March 2017. 
 
1.2 Resolved: that the outcome of the AGM on 27 March be agreed and that 

Councillor Liam Curran be confirmed as the Chair of the Select Committee 
and that Councillor Mark Ingleby be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 

 
2.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 Councillor Walsh declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item four 

as the founder of the Bakerloo line extension.com. 
 
3.2 Councillor De-Ryk declared an interest in relation to item five as a dog 

owner and a user of Lewisham parks for dog walking. 
 

4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1 Emma Talbot (Head of Planning) introduced the response from Mayor and 

Cabinet, the following key points were noted: 
 

 A number of key issues in planning were developing relatively quickly so 
there was more recent information for members, following the response 
to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 A review of Lewisham’s pubs policy was taking place. This would be 
informed by the Mayor of London’s supplementary planning guidance 
(SPG) for the night time economy. 

 The new housing white paper introduced further changes for planning. 

 Previously, councils had been told that they were required to have a 
single plan for their local area. 



 At present Lewisham had a ‘core strategy’ which set out a vision, aims 
and ambitions for the type of borough Lewisham wanted to be – along 
with a set of documents which provided an evidence base and more 
detail for making planning decisions. 

 The government had previously said that there would be a requirement 
for a single plan, which would need to be supported by a robust 
evidence base for each of its constituent parts. 

 The recent white paper set out a more proportionate approach to the 
requirements of the evidence base for the plan. 

 The new approach would allow for the development of a series of plans 
and the existing core plan would need to be reviewed, rather than 
redone (as at present) every five years. 

 More work was required to explore the relevant issues with elected 
members about the type of place that Lewisham wanted to be in the 
future. 

 There was a new manager in planning enforcement, who was helping to 
develop the service. 

 The first Section 106 and CIL meeting with a ward assembly (Evelyn) 
had been held to introduce the idea of a ‘project bank’ of local ideas, 
which had been well received. 

 The closing date for the most recent consultation on the Bakerloo line 
would be Friday 23 April. Lewisham had agreed with Transport for 
London (TfL) that it would submit a ‘holding response’, pending the 
provision of information requested by the Council from TfL. 

 The Council was supportive of the Bakerloo line extension, including 
proposals for its continuation to Catford and beyond. However, further 
information was required about the potential requirements for density 
and height of any anticipated future developments along the line. 

 
4.2 Emma Talbot (Head of Planning) responded to questions from the 

Committee, the following key points were noted: 
 

 Once additional information had been received from TfL, there would be 
further engagement with Members about the Council’s full response to 
the consultation. 

 A number of officers would need to be involved in the development of 
the draft response, because it had implications for a number of Council 
services. 

 The London Plan set out a city-wide programme for intensification of 
development combined with an expectation of increased development 
density. The challenge was for Lewisham to create plans for new 
development in a way that was most suitable and beneficial for the 
borough and to local communities. 

 Areas outside of Lewisham would also benefit from the extension of the 
Bakerloo line so the Council would suggest to the Mayor of London that 
the benefits beyond Lewisham needed to be taken into account. 

 Officers were conscious about potential alternative options for the 
extension of the Bakerloo line and repeatedly made the case for the 
extension to Lewisham and beyond. 

 
4.3 In the Committee discussions, the following points were also noted: 
 

 The Council should use stronger language to demand the extension of the 
Bakerloo line to Catford. 



 Officers might want to engage with Members to create a virtual tour of 
regeneration sites in the borough. 

 As part of the negotiation about the Bakerloo line, officers should explore 
the options for re-zoning Lewisham stations for the benefit of residents. 

 The Committee would welcome regular updates on the future of the 
Bakerloo line extension. 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. The 

Committee also agreed to write to the Mayor of London and TfL setting out 
its support for the extension of the Bakerloo line to Hayes. 

 
5. Beckenham Place Park 

 
5.1 Alison Taylor (Project Manager) introduced the report. The following key 

points were noted: 
 

 The redevelopment of Beckenham Place Park was a significant project 
for the Borough, which would transform South East London’s largest 
open space. 

 Previously it had not been well used. Usage surveys over the past few 
years had shown that there were 220k visits a year on average. This 
was around a quarter of the usage of other large parks (such as 
Brockwell Park in Lambeth). The intention of the project is to triple visitor 
numbers to the park. 

 The ambition of the regeneration project was to increase park usage and 
make it a thriving and well used community asset. 

 The communities of Downham and Bellingham were not currently well 
served by the park. However, this had recently started to change. The 
ground staff in the park reported the busiest January they had ever 
seen. The demographics of park users were also diversifying. 

 The programme for the redevelopment of the park was set out in five 
themes (as detailed in the report): community; heritage; outdoor activity; 
nature; relaxation and play. 

 It was intended that the park would become a key asset for the local 
community. 

 There were future plans for developing the historic buildings in the park, 
some work had already been carried out to bring them back into use and 
to safeguard their future. 

 The redevelopment would enable a range of activities to take place, 
including a possible new range of activities using the lake. There were 
also options for linking the park with other nearby sites for outdoor 
activities. 

 Beckenham Place Park was Lewisham’s most important site for nature 
conservation and the regeneration would lead to the development of 
new habitats. 

 There would be new playgrounds for children, a BMX track and 
recreation facilities for adventure, relaxation and play. 

 The creation of the flood alleviation in the scheme would link with the 
redevelopment of Catford and would protect the local area from the 
impact of 1 in 100 year alluvial flooding. 

 The project was fully funded. The restoration of the park would cost 
around £8.4m. The money was from four sources: the majority was from 
the Heritage Lottery Fund’s parks for people scheme (£5m); the 
Environment Agency was contributing £1.58m; the Greater London 
Authority was putting in £600k; the Council was putting in £1.3m - £200k 



of which was insurance money, £200k was from section 106 and £900k 
was from the capital programme.  

 The stable block in the park would be turned into a café and an 
education centre; the gardeners’ cottage would become a volunteer hub; 
Southend Lodge and gatehouse would be restored to provide a suitable 
entrance for the new park. 

 A new building would be provided in the eastern part of the park to 
replace toilet and refreshment facilities that needed to be demolished to 
make way for the flood alleviation scheme. 

 The Foxgrove, homestead cottages and the mansion sat outside the 
scope of the current project. They were recognised as important 
heritage assets and work was taking place to secure their long-term use. 

 The use of the buildings needed to complement the usage of the park 
and provide a source of income. 

 Short to medium term leases would be explored for the buildings that 
were not included in the scope of the current restoration project. 

 
5.2 Alison Taylor and Gavin Plaskitt (Senior Programme Manager) responded 

to questions from the Committee. The following key points were noted: 

 Work had been carried out to explore the long term maintenance costs 
of the park. The heritage lottery fund required that there be a 10 year 
management plan as one of the conditions of providing funding. 

 It was anticipated that the cost of maintaining the park would be similar 
to the historic costs. Because, although there would be new features 
and facilities that would require maintenance, these were comparable to 
the relative costs of maintaining a golf course. 

 The plans also took account of the likely future reduction of Council 
resources. Options would be explored for rental income from the 
buildings in the park. 

 The intention was to bring forward options for the long term usage of the 
mansion house after the completion of the current redevelopment 
project. Officers wanted to develop park audiences (tripling use) and 
understand how people would use the park before committing a long 
term use for the mansion house. This followed discussion and advice 
from the Heritage Lottery Fund trustees, who were supportive of the 
restoration of the mansion house but cautioned against  pursuing a 
decision about the use of the building too quickly and before the impact 
of such substantial investment in the park had been realised. 

 The mansion house would not be committed to long term usage before 
there was confidence about the audience for potential uses. 

 Limited restoration of key elements had already taken place in the 
mansion house. There were interim tenants in the building, who ensured 
that the building was secure and contributing towards the park visitor 
experience. 

 There was no income over the period of the lease of the mansion house 
but there was a major saving on security costs (approximately £4000 a 
week). 

 There had been new volunteers coming forward to support activities and 
regeneration activities in the park, including tree planting and sports 
activities. 

 There had been a number of popular events held in the park. The 
festival of lights was so popular that there were associated issues with 
parking and transport. Future work would take place to ensure that 
issues of overcrowding were avoided. The scale of events in the park 
would have to be built up gradually. 



 All councillors would be added to the mailing list for events in the park. 

 A contingency was built into the project costs for the development. 

 There were options for altering the budget for the redevelopment to 
reduce costs. Some aspects could be removed from the main budget 
and bids could be made for grants to fund this work. 

 Work was taking place to encourage the usage of the park by the large 
number of (approximately 90) schools in the vicinity of the park. 

 The £900k from the capital programme funding being provided by the 
Council was from the stock transfer in Grove Park. 

 
5.3 In the Committee discussion, the following key points were also noted: 
 

 The Committee was supportive of the redevelopment and welcomed the 
increased usage of the park by the community. 

 Officers should publicly highlight the external funding that had been 
made available for the delivery of the project, in the context of savings to 
Council budgets. 

 There should be a pricing differential for Lewisham residents and 
residents of other boroughs for any events or activities being held in the 
park. 

 Consideration should be given to moving People’s day and the fireworks 
to the park. 

 The park needed to be open to all users, including cyclists, joggers and 
dog walkers. 

 Consideration should be given to the provision of recycling and refuse 
facilities, especially if it was anticipated that there would be large 
numbers of users. 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the Committee’s views be referred to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 

 The Committee welcomes the ambitious plans for the future 
redevelopment the park and it also welcomes the greater opening up of 
the park to the local community. 

 The Committee requests the financial management plans for the project, 
including the projections for the annual running costs for the park once 
the project is complete, be made available for scrutiny. 

 The Committee notes the potential for large overruns on major 
regeneration schemes and recommends that Mayor and Cabinet seek 
assurance that there is tight financial management of the project. 

 The Committee expresses concern over the five year wait regarding 
plans for the long term future of the mansion house. It would welcome 
the publication of the advice from the Heritage Lottery Fund, which has 
informed the development of the current approach. 

 The Committee recommends that a management plan for dealing with 
large crowd events be published and implemented. 

 The Committee believes that that management plans for the park should 
include the requirement to recoup the cost of staging large events from 
promoters. 

 The Committee recommends that any plans for events or activities held 
in the park, for which there will be charges, are priced so that there is a 
reduced cost for residents of Lewisham. 

 
6. Asset Management System and asset register update 

 



6.1 Katherine Nidd (SGM Commercial and Investment delivery) introduced the 
report, the following key points were noted:  

 The majority of the work on the asset register and the classification of the 
‘grey estate’ had been completed. 

 The Council was now in a position to publish much of the information it had 
available. 

 The completion of the AMS and the improved clarity on the asset register 
meant that the work already started to explore future options for the use of 
the Council’s estates and assets was made easier. 

 
6.2 Katharine Nidd responded to questions from the Committee. The following key 

points were noted: 

 The asset management system had been completed. It had been 
operational since November. 

 There was still some work to be done to populate historic data in the 
system. 

 Different users had responsibilities to view, edit and manage items in the 
register. The data could be made available to Councillors. 

 Further work was taking place on the condition of Council owned garages in 
the borough for housing or commercial usage. 

 
6.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 The Committee discussed the work programme and put forward the following 

potential additions for 2017/18: 

 Development of Lewisham town centre; 

 Leisure centres (currently in the terms of reference of the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee); 

 School travel plans (to be incorporated within the item on air quality); it was 
agreed that the item on air quality would also include the number of cycle 
racks across the borough, as well as the number of businesses in 
Lewisham with green travel strategies; 

 Liveable streets (to be incorporated into the item on the implementation of 
the cycling strategy); 

 Asset management update; 

 Street trees; 

 Planning (currently included in the work programme for December) - it was 
agreed that it would be extended over more than one meeting separating 
scrutiny/updates of existing policies and the development of new plans; 

 Pubs (to be incorporated into the items on planning); 

 The impact of business rate changes on local businesses; 

 Council’s low emission vehicle strategy (to be incorporated into the item on 
air quality). 

 
7.2 Members agreed to incorporate new suggestions into the plan and to regularly 

review the programme to ensure that sufficient capacity was available to carry 
out effective scrutiny. 

 
7.3 Resolved: that the work programme be agreed. 
 

8. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 



Resolved: that the Committee’s comments under item five be referred to Mayor 
and Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


